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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Complainant
:
Dr Eileen Mills

Scheme
:
NHS Superannuation Scheme (Scotland)

Respondent
:
Scottish Public Pensions Agency, previously known as Scottish Office Pensions Agency and prior to that as Scottish Office Superannuation Division (SPPA)

THE COMPLAINT (dated 29 July 2001)

1. Dr Mills alleged maladministration by SPPA in that:

(a) it had provided her with incorrect information (on which she relied to her financial detriment) relating to her expected pension position at retirement;

(b) it had consistently failed to provide pensions information in a timely manner to her solicitor in respect of her divorce proceedings;

(c) it had been responsible for delay, inattention to detail and incompetence, resulting in stress and distress since 1998.

2. Dr Mills claims that she has suffered injustice and financial loss as a consequence of the alleged maladministration.

MATERIAL FACTS

3. Dr Mills was employed by the NHS and was a member of the Scheme.  For most of her career she had held short-term appointments, usually part-time.  She says that during 1991/1992 she considered opting out of the Scheme and finally decided to do so in December 1992, with effect from 31 July 1992.  She told me she decided to opt out only after making enquiries from the BMA, which explained that its normal advice to doctors was that they should not opt out of the Scheme, and from SPPA which confirmed key aspects of her pension entitlement.

4. Dr Mills had in fact received letters from SPPA dated 16 October 1992 and 3 December 1992.  The letter of 16 October 1992 said that her reckonable service in the Scheme to 17 July 1992 amounted to 19 years 14 days.  The letter of 3 December 1992 told her that when calculating benefits, periods of part-time service were scaled down to equivalent whole-time service and part-time earnings were scaled up to derive a whole-time equivalent salary.  In her case the scaled down whole-time equivalent reckonable service was 18 years 266 days and her scaled up pay was £42,699.  These figures provided a pension from age 60 of about £9,900 and a lump sum of about £29,700.  The letter explained that her scaled up pay was subject to revision and the figures should be regarded as estimates.  Dr Mills has no recollection of receiving a final statement of her deferred pension rights from SPPA.

5. According to Dr Mills, in the belief that the information from SPPA was a reasonable indication of her pension position, she made the decision to opt out of the Scheme and to make no alternative pension provision.  She explained that she believed she had accrued almost half her possible full pension and decided she could be content with such a figure when she retired.  She said she required the additional income resulting from the decision to opt out because of her marital situation at the time.  She said she made no alternative pension provision because of her irregular working situation but did manage to save.  She also explained that it was more convenient because of the nature of her appointments (short-term variable sessions) to work via agencies and she was content at the time that agency work was non-superannuable.

6. Regrettably, the information supplied by SPPA was wrong.  In 1997 Dr Mills concluded that her marriage was at an end and in October 1998 her solicitor asked SPPA for pensions information relevant to divorce proceedings.  At around the same time she herself asked SPPA for an update of the pension she would receive on retirement at age 60.  There followed a welter of correspondence during which her reckonable service was at times said to be 16 years 216 days (SPPA letter of 8 February 1999), 10 years 335 days (supplied to her lawyer on 7 April 1999), and then finally, 14 years 23 days (SPPA letter of 29 April 1999).  This period was 4 years 243 days less than the period of 18 years 266 days notified to her on 3 December 1992.  SPPA admitted discrepancies in its service records.  With effect from 7 February 1999 Dr Mills rejoined the Scheme.

7. SPPA’s letter of 8 February 1999 also explained that her employer in July 1992 had still not submitted details of her scaled up final pay.  SPPA finally confirmed on 19 July 1999 that this was £44,682.

8. Dr Mills was extremely unhappy about the reduction in her reckonable service and about the level of service provided by SPPA.  Using information provided by SPPA she reviewed her various periods of service, as a result of which she concluded that the period of 14 years 23 days could well be an overstatement.  With the help of the BMA she did her best to establish the correct figure but eventually, after much more correspondence, abandoned the attempt in late 1999 after SPPA explained to the BMA that in all likelihood the various employers would no longer hold the necessary records.

9. The corrections to Dr Mills’ reckonable service and final pay meant a reduction in expected pension from age 60 of around 20% by comparison with the amount previously advised.

10. In its response to my enquiries, SPPA argued that the pension of £9,900 pa it quoted on 3 December 1992 could not have played a significant part in her decision to opt out of the Scheme.  It compared this figure with her final pay figure in July 1992 of £44,682 but this was her scaled up final pay, not her actual pay.  It also argued that the pension of £9,900 pa was insufficiently large to justify Dr Mills’ decision to make no further pension provision.

11. In her submissions, Dr Mills referred to a climate for opting out in 1991 which led her to ask questions in order to assess her own situation.  This seems to be a reference to the late 1980s when many people transferred out of occupational pension schemes to personal pensions, often as a result of ill-informed or unscrupulous financial services salesmen.  My understanding is that by 1991 there was a growing awareness that misselling of personal pensions had taken place and thus much less of a climate for opting out.  The option of opting out without making alternative arrangements had been taken in some numbers in lower income groups but this was generally not the case for better paid professional groups.

12. While Dr Mills was trying to establish her correct pension expectation, she and her solicitor were engaged in separate but related negotiations with SPPA over pensions information needed for the purposes of her divorce.  SPPA provided incorrect information on 7 April 1999 and revised information on 28 October 1999.  It then transpired that Dr Mills’ solicitor had given SPPA the wrong date for Dr Mills’ marriage.  Further calculations were therefore required, following which SPPA provided revised information on 7 February 2000, assuring Dr Mills that the calculations were correct.  Dr Mills drew SPPA’s attention to an anomaly with the figures, as a result of which SPPA conceded that part of the information was wrong.  It eventually provided correct information on 2 May 2000.

CONCLUSIONS
13. SPPA has accepted that it was responsible for unacceptable delay and the provision of elements of wrong information to Dr Mills’ solicitor in connection with her divorce.  This was maladministration which must have caused Dr Mills no little inconvenience and considerable stress.  I uphold this aspect of her complaint and make an appropriate direction.

14. Dr Mills’ main complaint is that she relied to her detriment on incorrect information provided by SPPA when she opted out of the Scheme.  Unless she can establish that she relied to her detriment on the incorrect information Dr Mills could not, as a matter of legal principle, expect to hold SPPA to the incorrect quotation.  The evidence is that she took a considered decision (albeit against the general advice she received) after specifically asking for relevant information.  In view of that evidence I find that she did rely on the information she received from SPPA when she decided (possibly unwisely) to opt out of the Scheme.

15. In April 1999, when Dr Mills learnt that the information she had been given was wrong, she mitigated her loss by rejoining the Scheme at the earliest opportunity.  This was with effect from 7 February 1999.  Assuming she remains in membership of the Scheme until her 60th birthday, 7 February 2003, the maximum possible period of reckonable service she can accrue without paying additional contributions is 4 years.  Bearing in mind the nature of her working pattern, the equivalent period of whole-time service is likely to be less.  Accordingly, I make a direction for SPPA to increase the equivalent period of whole-time service deriving from this four year period to 4 years 243 days, the period by which her equivalent whole-time reckonable service was overstated in December 1992.

16. In determining what action should now be taken I have taken into account a contention by SSPA that my direction should be related to a pension of a guaranteed amount.  I am also aware that Dr Mills feels a more generous settlement should be made.

17. I have considered Dr Mills’ claim that in reliance on the incorrect information she received from SPPA in December 1992 she made no attempt to make pension provision by alternative means.  I understand her to mean that had she known the information she received in December 1992 to have been incorrect, she would have made alternative pension provision after opting out.  I have reservations about that in view of other comments she has made about her financial situation at that time.  In any event any injustice of this kind will be redressed by the direction I am making.  Dr Mills has unquestionably suffered inconvenience, stress and distress in her attempts to rectify her pension position and I uphold this aspect of her complaint against SPPA.
DIRECTIONS

18. Within 28 days of the date of this Determination SPPA shall increase Dr Mills’ equivalent whole-time reckonable service for Scheme benefits purposes in respect of membership to her 60th birthday to the sum of 14 years 23 days and 4 years 243 days, ie to 18 years 266 days, this being the basis used in providing the information referred to in paragraph 4, and a period which Dr Mills has told me she believed to be accurate.

19. Within 28 days of the date of this Determination SPPA shall pay Dr Mills £500 for the inconvenience it caused her and £500 for the stress she suffered in connection with the information needed for her divorce settlement and while attempting to resolve her pension position.

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

30 January 2003
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